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KEY FIGURES GRENKE GROUP 
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Jan. 1, 2017 to 

Mar. 31, 2017 
Change 

(%) 
Jan. 1, 2016 to 

Mar. 31, 2016 Unit 

New business GRENKE Group Leasing 445,593 20.1 371,147 EURk 

 of which international 336,269 22.2 275,149 EURk 

 of which franchise international 14,967 118.4 6,853 EURk 

 of which Germany 94,357 5.8 89,145 EURk 

Western Europe (without Germany)* 134,213 7.8 124,462 EURk 

Southern Europe* 135,759 36.9 99,200 EURk 

Northern / Eastern Europe* 71,076 32.9 53,465 EURk 

Other regions* 10,188 109.0 4,875 EURk 

New business GRENKE Group Factoring (incl. collection services) 97,663 28.0 76,270 EURk 

 of which Germany 42,076 26.6 33,243 EURk 

 of which international 37,106 15.1 32,242 EURk 

 of which franchise international 18,481 71.4 10,785 EURk 

GRENKE Bank     

Deposits 446,156 22.7 363,660 EURk 

New business start-up financing (incl. microcredit business) 6,615 31.1 5,045 EURk 

Contribution margin 2 (CM2) on new business     

GRENKE Group Leasing 80,840 19.3 67,768 EURk 

 of which international 64,585 18.9 54,338 EURk 

 of which franchise international 3,278 143.7 1,345 EURk 

 of which Germany 12,977 7.4 12,085 EURk 

Western Europe (without Germany)* 24,691 3.5 23,857 EURk 

Southern Europe* 27,121 34.0 20,243 EURk 

Northern / Eastern Europe* 13,818 30.6 10,577 EURk 

Other regions* 2,233 122.0 1,006 EURk 

Further information leasing business     

Number of new contracts 52,075 19.5 43,571 units 

Share of IT products in lease portfolio 79 –1.3 80 percent 

Share of corporate customers in lease portfolio 100 0.0 100 percent 

Mean acquisition value 8.6 2.4 8.4 EURk 

Mean term of contract 48 2.1 47 months 

Volume of leased assets 5,058 17.5 4,305 EURm 

Number of current contracts 586,878 15.3 508,976 units 

* Regions: Western Europe (without Germany): Austria, Belgium, France, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Switzerland 
Southern Europe: Croatia, Italy, Malta, Portugal, Slovenia, Spain  
Northern / Eastern Europe: Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Norway, Sweden, UK / Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland, Romania, Slovakia 
Other regions: Brazil, Canada, Chile, Singapore, Turkey, UAE

GRENKE Group = GRENKE Consolidated Group including franchise partners 
GRENKE Consolidated Group = GRENKE AG and all consolidated subsidiaries and structured entities according to IFRS 
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Jan. 1, 2017 to 

Mar. 31, 2017 
Change 

(%) 
Jan. 1, 2016 to 

Mar. 31, 2016 Unit 

Key figures income statement     

Net interest income 59,121 14.2 51,753 EURk 

Settlement of claims and risk provision 13,640 –13.0 15,672 EURk 

Profit from service business * 15,358 16.3 13,207 EURk 

Profit from new business 15,574 8.8 14,309 EURk 

Gains (+) / losses (–) from disposals –2,581 11.121.7 –23 EURk 

Other operating income 1,342 20.4 1,115 EURk 

Cost of new contracts 11,509 20.2 9,575 EURk 

Cost of current contracts 3,228 14.3 2,824 EURk 

Project costs and basic distribution costs 12,009 13.5 10,578 EURk 

Management costs 11,017 27.4 8,646 EURk 

Other costs 143 –94.4 2,561 EURk 

Operating result 37,268 22.2 30,505 EURk 

Other financial result (income (–) / expense (+)) 800 370.4 216 EURk 

Income / expenses from fair value measurement –247 n.a. 0 EURk 

EBT (earnings before taxes) 36,221 19.6 30,289 EURk 

Net profit 28,832 28.0 22,525 EURk 

Earnings per share (according to IFRS) 1.91 27.3 1.50 EUR 

Further Information     

Dividends 1.75 16.7 1.50 EUR 

Embedded value, leasing contract portfolio (incl. equity before taxes) 1,064 16.0 917 EURm 

Embedded value, leasing contract portfolio (incl. equity after taxes) 981 16.8 840 EURm 

Cost / income ratio 50.9 –3.8 52.9 percent 

Return on equity (ROE) after taxes 16.1 8.8 14.8 percent 

Average number of employees 1,133 16.2 975 employees 

Staff costs  19,744 15.8 17,079 EURk 

 of which total remuneration  16,227 15.3 14,071 EURk 

 of which fixed remuneration  12,093 16.7 10,361 EURk 

 of which variable remuneration 4,134 11.4 3,710 EURk 

* Previous year’s designation: "profit from insurance business" 

GRENKE Group = GRENKE Consolidated Group including franchise partners 
GRENKE Consolidated Group = GRENKE AG and all consolidated subsidiaries and structured entities according to IFRS 
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Dear Shareholders, 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 

Our first quarter performance gave us a solid start in the current fiscal year. New business at the GRENKE Group 

increased 22 percent. Our strong growth was again driven by the international markets, where we are now generating 

roughly 74 percent of our new business overall. We strengthened our international position by opening four new loca-

tions in the first quarter. In addition to these cell divisions, we also acquired the business of our former franchisee in 

Malta at the end of the reporting quarter. Important to note is that we achieved double-digit growth in all segments. In 

the Leasing segment, we grew 20 percent, which is higher than the 11 to 16 percent range forecasted for the full year. 

We achieved high growth rates in Italy (+38 percent), which is an important market for us, as well as in Great Britain 

and Spain where we were able to increase our new business in each of these markets by more than 40 percent. Even 

though our performance in the German market was satisfactorily overall with a slight gain of six percent, it was still 

marked by high competition. We were also very pleased with the 28 percent year-on-year increase in GRENKE Group 

Factoring’s new business, which picked up considerably again compared to last year. In terms of our expected perfor-

mance in the further course of the year, we currently remain by our growth forecast of 12 to 20 percent growth.  

We adjusted our calculation for the contribution margin 2 (CM2) at the beginning of the first quarter to provide more 

earnings and reporting transparency. The CM2 now directly corresponds to the Consolidated Group’s operating result 

in the income statement. The CM2 margin on new business in the Leasing segment was 18.1 percent in the first three 

months of the reporting year compared to 18.3 percent in the previous year. 

The Consolidated Group’s earnings development was also very satisfactory. In the first three months, we were able to 

increase our net profit by 28 percent to EUR 28.8 million. Contributing to this performance, among others, was a further 

decline in expenses for the settlement of claims and risk provision, as well as a continued favourable interest rate 

environment.  

The share price performance was also positive from January to March with the shares increasing a total of eleven 

percent and ending the quarter at a level of EUR 165.40. To make our shares even more attractive to investors, we are 

proposing a 1:3 stock split to the Annual General Meeting on May 11, 2017. This measure is intended to facilitate the 

trading in GRENKE shares and increase their liquidity on the capital market. The proportionate interests of existing 

shareholders will, of course, remain unchanged. 

Wolfgang Grenke 

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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+22% 
 

4 
NEW LOCATIONS IN 2017 

 4 new locations under cell 
division strategy: Denmark 
(Odense), Italy (Rome), the 
Netherlands (Zwolle/ 
Meppel), United Arab Emirates 
(Abu Dhabi) 

 Acquisition of the franchise 
company in Malta 

 3M-2017: EUR 549.9 million (3M 2016: EUR 452.5 million)  

  
  
  
  

GRENKE share price performance (XETRA; EUR) GRENKE Consolidated Group’s net profit (EUR millions) 
  

  
  
  
  

Number of employees of the GRENKE Consolidated Group Solid equity base 

1,133 
 

17.1% 
EQUITY RATIO 

Q1-2016 average: 975 employees December 31, 2016: 17.4 percent 
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Business Development 

GRENKE Group’s new business 

 

Regions: Western Europe (without Germany): Austria, Belgium, France, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Switzerland  
Southern Europe: Croatia, Italy, Malta, Portugal, Slovenia, Spain  
Northern / Eastern Europe: Denmark, Finland, Ireland, Norway, Sweden, UK / Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland, Romania, Slovakia  
Other regions: Brazil, Canada, Chile, Singapore, Turkey, UAE 

  

NEW BUSINESS GRENKE GROUP NEW BUSINESS GRENKE GROUP LEASING

GRENKE Bank business start-up 
financing (incl. microcredit 
business) | 1.2 %

New business GRENKE 
Group Factoring | 17.8 %

New business GRENKE 
Group Leasing | 81.0 %

Southern Europe | 30.5 %

Other regions | 2.2 %

Germany | 21.2 %

Northern / 
Eastern Europe
16.0 %

Western Europe 
(without Germany) 
30.1 %

New business as per March 31, 2017:
GRENKE Group Leasing: EURm 445.6 (previous year: EURm 371.1)
GRENKE Group Factoring: EURm 97.7 (previous year: EURm 76.3) 

Previous year as per March 31, 2017:
Germany 27.0 % | Western Europe (without Germany) 35.2 % |
Southern Europe 22.3 % | Northern / Eastern Europe 14.4 % | 
Other regions 1.1 %

As per March 31, 2017

in EUR millions NEW BUSINESS GRENKE GROUP LEASING AS PER MARCH 31, 2017

Germany Western Europe 
(without Germany)

Southern Europe Northern / Eastern Europe Other regions

94.4

134.2 135.8

71.1

10.2

ItalyFrance

Previous year as per March 31:
Germany EUR 89.1 million | Western Europe (without Germany) EUR 124.5 million | Southern Europe EUR 99.2 million | 
Northern / Eastern Europe EUR 53.5 million | Other regions EUR 4.9 million 

EUR millions
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GRENKE Consolidated Group’s Business Performance 

In the first quarter of 2017, our successful trend in the previous fiscal year continued uninterrupted. Earnings benefited 

from our recent strong, high-margin new business, the continued favourable interest rate environment and a further 

absolute decline in expenses for the settlement of claims and risk provision. Our performance was also a result of our 

active, risk-based margin control.  

To intensify our international network, we opened a new location in Denmark (Odense), Italy (Rome), the Netherlands 

(Zwolle / Meppel) and the United Arab Emirates (Abu Dhabi) during the reporting period for a total of four new locations. 

As a result, we were present at a total of 126 locations worldwide as per the end of the reporting period. In addition, 

GRENKE AG acquired control of the shares in Europa Leasing GmbH as per January 1, 2017. The purchase agree-

ment pertaining to all of the shares and voting rights was concluded on December 6, 2016. We also acquired the busi-

ness of our former franchisee in Malta effective March 31, 2017. The purchase price will be paid in the second quarter 

of the current fiscal year. Our innovative eSignature service continues to enjoy wide acceptance. Since launching this 

pioneering service, which allows the fully digital processing of lease contracts, it has been used to conclude more than 

26,000 contracts.  

In the reporting quarter, we relied once again on a wide range of instruments to refinance our new business. These 

instruments are divided into a total of four areas: senior unsecured instruments, asset-based instruments, committed 

development loans and the option to obtain bank deposits through GRENKE Bank. Thanks to our excellent reputation 

in the capital markets, we placed all of our new issues successfully within a short period of time. Only smaller transac-

tions took place in the reporting quarter. The volume of bonds issued in the first three months of 2017 amounted to 

EUR 138 million.  
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Selected Information from the  
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  

Consolidated Income Statement 

EURk 
Jan. 1, 2017 to 

Mar. 31, 2017 Change (%) 
Jan. 1, 2016 to 

Mar. 31, 2016 

Net interest income 59,121 14.2 51,753 

Settlement of claims and risk provision 13,640 –13.0 15,672 

Net interest income after settlement of claims and risk provision 45,481 26.1 36,081 

Profit from service business 15,358 16.3 13,207 

Profit from new business 15,574 8.8 14,309 

Gains (+) / losses (–) from disposals –2,581 n.a. –23 

Income from operating business 73,832 16.1 63,574 

Operating result 37,268 22.2 30,505 

Earnings before taxes 36,221 19.6 30,289 

Net profit 28,832 28.0 22,525 

Earnings per share (basic/diluted, in EUR) 1.91 27.3 1.50 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Change (%) Dec. 31, 2016 

Current assets 1,713,333 6.5 1,608,963 

of which cash and cash equivalents 152,930 –2.5 156,896 

of which lease receivables 1,236,838 8.4 1,141,000 

Non-current assets 2,468,171 4.5 2,362,489 

of which lease receivables 2,216,841 4.1 2,129,110 

Equity 716,449 3.8 690,420 

Equity ratio (in percent) 17.1 –1.7 17.4 

Current liabilities 1,247,246 –6.1 1,328,512 

of which financial liabilities 1,090,956 –11.1 1,227,581 

Non-current liabilities 2,217,809 13.6 1,952,520 

of which financial liabilities 2,160,494 14.0 1,894,474 

Total assets 4,181,504 5.3 3,971,452 
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Report on the Results of Operations 

The current fiscal year is off to a good start for the GRENKE Consolidated Group as demonstrated, among others,  

by the 22 percent year-on-year increase in the operating result. The operating result reached an absolute level of  

EUR 37.3 million in the first quarter of 2017 compared to EUR 30.5 million in the first quarter of 2016. We continued to 

benefit from the significant amount of high-margin new business acquired in prior periods, the income of which accrues 

over the course of the contracts. We also profited from the favourable trend in losses and the persistently low interest 

rates described below. 

A continued rise in interest and similar income from the financing business and a decline in expenses from interest on 

refinancing led to a 14 percent year-on-year rise in net interest income. Our active and risk-oriented margin manage-

ment resulted in yet another decline in expenses for the settlement of claims and risk provision. This caused a sharp, 

corresponding rise of 26 percent in net interest income after settlement of claims and risk provision. The Consolidated 

Group’s loss rate amounted to 1.1 percent compared to 1.5 percent in the comparable period of the previous year. 

We are also pleased with our profit from service business, which rose 16 percent in the first three months. We recorded 

a rise of nine percent in our profit from new business. Taking into account gains and losses from disposals (losses from 

disposals), which tend to be volatile on a quarterly basis, GRENKE Consolidated Group’s income from operating busi-

ness rose 16 percent compared to comparable period of the previous year. 

Income growth in the quarter continued to outpace the overall growth in expenses. As one of the major items, staff 

costs grew 16 percent in the reporting quarter from EUR 17.1 million in the previous year to EUR 19.8 million. This  

rise stemmed from a higher number of employees and an increase in variable compensation components. The equally 

significant item, selling and administrative expenses, was unchanged year-on-year and remained at EUR 13.4 million 

despite the rise in costs for operations, consulting, auditing and IT projects (+102%). This development was influenced, 

above all, by the item other taxes which contributed income (Q1 2016: expense) in the reporting quarter.  

The Consolidated Group’s depreciation/amortisation increased 43 percent and surpassed the previous year’s level due 

to the recent investments in property, plant and equipment mainly for expanding our IT data centre. On an absolute 

basis, depreciation/amortisation amounted to EUR 3.1 million compared to EUR 2.2 million in the comparable period of 

the previous year and had little impact on the net profit development for the Consolidated Group. Other operating 

expenses and income contributed a net amount of EUR –0.3 million to the Consolidated Group’s net profit. 

In total, earnings before taxes grew 20 percent year-on-year. With a slightly lower tax rate of 20.4 percent (Q1 2016:  

25.6 percent) due to an investment incentive programme in Italy, net profit for the reporting period grew 28 percent. The 

corresponding earnings per share amounted to EUR 1.91 compared to EUR 1.50 in the first quarter of the previous year. 
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Segment Development  

Business Segments 
Segment reporting is based on the prevailing organisational structure of the GRENKE Consolidated Group. The Con-

solidated Group’s operating segments are defined accordingly based on the management of the business areas in the 

Leasing, Banking and Factoring segments. Transactions between operating segments are eliminated (for more infor-

mation, please see "The Consolidated Group’s Segment Reporting"). A regional split of business activities is provided 

on a yearly basis as part of the GRENKE Consolidated Group’s financial statements for each fiscal year. Separate 

financial information is available for the three operating segments. 

Business Development 
The Leasing segment continues to represent the Consolidated Group’s main earnings pillar in the reporting quarter, 

which is the reason the discussion on income development also apply to this section. The Leasing segment’s operating 

segment income increased by 16 percent from EUR 59.4 million to EUR 68.6 million. The rise in the segment result was 

even stronger. Accompanied by a lower rise in expenses, the segment result increased by 23 percent, reaching a level 

of EUR 34.6 million compared to EUR 28.2 million in the same period of the previous year. The operating segment 

income in the Factoring segment increased by 15 percent to EUR 1.0 million (Q1 2016: EUR 0.9 million). The segment 

result remained unchanged compared to the prior year and amounted to EUR –0.1 million. Our Banking segment 

recorded the strongest increase in operating segment income rising 25 percent to EUR 4.1 million compared to  

EUR 3.3 million in the first quarter of the previous year. The segment result rose by 17 percent to EUR 2.7 million 

compared to EUR 2.3 million in the same period of the previous year. 

Report on Financial Position and Net Assets 

The GRENKE Consolidated Group’s balance sheet at the end of the first quarter of 2017 (March 31 reporting date) 

remained solid as usual. Total assets increased five percent from EUR 4.0 billion as per December 31, 2016 to EUR 4.2 

billion. The Consolidated Group’s equity increased by four percent from EUR 690.4 million as per December 31, 2016 to 

EUR 716.4 million mainly due to the positive earnings development in the reporting period. With an equity ratio of  

17.1 percent, we were only slightly below the ratio of 17.4 percent at the end of 2016 and continued to clearly exceed  

our long-term target of 16 percent. 

Current and non-current lease receivables in the first three months increased six percent. This item represented  

83 percent of the total assets and was still the largest single position on the Consolidated Group’ balance sheet. The 

share of current and non-current lease receivables was virtually unchanged compared to the end of the 2016 fiscal year 

(82 percent). Cash and cash equivalents had a reporting date-related decline of three percent. Excluding the statutory 

and regulatory requirements, such as those relating to the liquidity coverage ratio, we are standing by our strategy of 

using liquid funds for operational purposes only to finance our growth, particularly in light of the current low interest rate 

environment. Other current and non-current financial assets declined slightly as per the March 31, 2017 reporting date. 

This item declined by 5 percent after increasing 50 percent in the previous fiscal year as a result of the increase in 

liquidity reserves from a rise in one of the asset-backed commercial paper (ABCP) programmes and from the growth  

of the lending business.  
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On the liability side of the balance sheet, current and non-current liabilities from refinancing as per the reporting date 

were virtually unchanged in comparison to December 31, 2016 (up 3 percent). Current and non-current liabilities from 

the deposit business increased eleven percent year-on-year. The overall financial liabilities for the Consolidated Group 

increased four percent. The reporting date was a factor in the rise in deferred lease payments, which almost doubled  

(+ 98 percent).  

During the current fiscal year, we continued to utilise a broad range of refinancing instruments. In the first three months, 

we issued a total of five bonds with maturities ranging between 14 and 62 months and a total volume of EUR 138 

million. Further information on these bond issues can be found in the Notes to the condensed interim consolidated 

financial statements and on our website at www.grenke.de/en. We also issued five promissory notes with a total volume 

of EUR 30 million and CHF 10 million as well as short-term commercial paper with a volume of EUR 30 million. Promis-

sory notes in the amount of EUR 8.5 million and CHF 3.8 million were redeemed in the reporting period. We utilised 

EUR 627.3 million of our ABCP programmes as per March 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016: EUR 624.6 million). The 

programme’s total volume was unchanged from the end of the previous fiscal year and amounted to EUR 735.0 million.  

We also successfully took advantage of the refinancing via bank deposits from GRENKE Bank and significantly in-

creased the liabilities from the deposit business by seven percent from EUR 417.1 million at the end of the 2016 fiscal 

year to EUR 446.2 million. 

Cash flow from operating activities in the reporting quarter amounted to EUR –7.1 million compared to EUR –38.9 

million in the first quarter of the previous year. Earnings before taxes amounted to EUR 36.2 million (Q1 2016:  

EUR 30.3 million) and was largely offset by the increase in lease receivables of EUR 143.4 million (Q1 2016: EUR 83.4 

million). In addition, there was an increase in loans to franchisees and other assets, which together totalled EUR 18.1 

million (Q1 2016: EUR 7.9 million). The increase in refinancing liabilities, liabilities from the deposit business and  

deferred lease payments together totalled EUR 115.0 million (Q1 2016: EUR 26.6 million) and had the largest positive 

impact on the calculation of cash flow. After interest and taxes paid and received, the net cash flow from operating 

activities amounted to EUR –10.1 million compared to EUR –40.8 million in the same period of the previous year. 

The cash flow from investing activities in the first three months amounted to EUR –3.3 million (Q1 2016: EUR –0.6 

million) and mainly included payments for the purchase of office and operating equipment in the amount of EUR 3.1 

million (Q1 2016: EUR –1.8 million). 

Total cash flows, including the cash flow from financing activities, which contained the net assumption of bank liabilities 

of EUR 13.3 million (Q1 2016: EUR 0.3 million) and interest payments on hybrid capital of EUR 4.1 million (Q1 2016: 

EUR 1.7 million), was EUR –4.2 million in the reporting period compared to EUR –42.9 million in the first quarter of the 

previous year. 
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Report on Risks, Opportunities and Forecasts 

Opportunities and Risks 

There have been no material changes to the opportunities and risks presented in our 2016 Annual Financial Report. 

We continue to believe that the opportunities for our further development far outweigh the risks that are typically  

inherent in our business model. 

Forecast 

After the first three months of the current fiscal year, we are fully on track to reach our targets. With year-on-year new 

business growth at GRENKE Group Leasing of 20 percent, we are currently above the expected range of 11 to 16 per-

cent. New business at GRENKE Group Factoring was also better than expected posting a rise of 28 percent in the 

reporting period, which is also higher than our projected growth of 12 to 20 percent. Despite this strength, we currently 

remain by our original full-year forecast. With a 28 percent year-on-year increase in net profit in the first quarter, we are 

also well on our way to reaching our full-year net profit target of EUR 113 to 123 million. This target compares to the 

previous fiscal year’s net profit of EUR 103.2 million. 
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Consolidated Income Statement 

EURk 
Jan. 1, 2017 to  

Mar. 31, 2017 
Jan. 1, 2016 to  

Mar. 31, 2016 

Interest and similar income from financing business 69,015 63,137 

Expenses from interest on refinancing and deposit business 9,894 11,384 

Net interest income 59,121 51,753 

Settlement of claims and risk provision 13,640 15,672 

Net interest income after settlement of claims and risk provision 45,481 36,081 

Profit from service business* 15,358 13,207 

Profit from new business 15,574 14,309 

Gains(+) / losses (–) from disposals –2,581 –23 

Income from operating business 73,832 63,574 

Staff costs 19,774 17,079 

Depreciation and impairment 3,088 2,158 

Selling and administrative expenses (not including staff costs) 13,402 13,405 

Other operating expenses 1,642 1,542 

Other operating income 1,342 1,115 

Operating result 37,268 30,505 

Result from investments accounted for using the equity method –109 –136 

Expenses / income from fair value measurement –247 0 

Other interest income 112 68 

Other interest expenses 803 148 

Earnings before taxes 36,221 30,289 

Income taxes 7,389 7,764 

Net profit 28,832 22,525 

Of which, attributable to:   

Hybrid capital holders of GRENKE AG 684 431 

Shareholders of GRENKE AG 28,148 22,094 

Earnings per share (basic) in EUR 1.91 1.50 

Earnings per share (diluted) in EUR 1.91 1.50 

Average number of shares outstanding (basic) 14,771,034 14,754,199 

Average number of shares outstanding (diluted) 14,771,034 14,754,199 

* The previous designation "profit from insurance business" was changed for reasons of clarity. 
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  

EURk 
Jan. 1, 2017 to  

Mar. 31, 2017 
Jan. 1, 2016 to  

Mar. 31, 2016 

Net profit 28,832 22,525 

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss in future periods   

Appropriation to / reduction of hedging reserve –36 –40 

thereof: income tax effects 8 8 

Change in currency translation differences 474 –1,995 

thereof: income tax effects 0 0 

   

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in future periods   

Appropriation to / reduction of reserve for actuarial gains and losses  0 0 

thereof: income tax effects 0 0 

   

Other comprehensive income 438 –2,035 

Total comprehensive income 29,270 20,490 

Of which, attributable to:   

Hybrid capital holders of GRENKE AG 684 431 

Shareholders of GRENKE AG 28,586 20,059 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position  

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Assets   

Current assets   

Cash and cash equivalents  152,930 156,896 

Financial instruments that are assets 2,430 3,688 

Lease receivables 1,236,838 1,141,000 

Other current financial assets 85,490 93,090 

Trade receivables 4,408 4,474 

Lease assets for sale 5,808 5,969 

Tax assets 21,917 23,555 

Other current assets 203,512 180,291 

Total current assets 1,713,333 1,608,963 

Non-current assets   

Lease receivables 2,216,841 2,129,110 

Financial instruments that are assets 3 29 

Other non-current financial assets 72,144 73,643 

Investments accounted for using the equity method 5,024 5,133 

Property, plant and equipment 49,005 48,369 

Goodwill 70,696 66,515 

Other intangible assets 38,045 20,069 

Deferred tax assets 15,286 17,927 

Other non-current assets 1,127 1,694 

Total non-current assets 2,468,171 2,362,489 

Total assets 4,181,504 3,971,452 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Liabilities and equity   

Liabilities   

Current liabilities   

Financial liabilities 1,090,956 1,227,581 

Liability financial instruments 1,147 1,225 

Trade payables 23,185 16,663 

Tax liabilities 19,025 13,117 

Deferred liabilities 14,685 15,976 

Current provisions 1,646 1,646 

Other current liabilities 33,460 20,396 

Deferred lease payments 63,142 31,908 

Total current liabilities 1,247,246 1,328,512 

Non-current liabilities   

Financial liabilities 2,160,494 1,894,474 

Liability financial instruments 1,727 1,751 

Deferred tax liabilities 50,700 51,514 

Pensions 4,888 4,781 

Total non-current liabilities 2,217,809 1,952,520 

Equity   

Share capital 18,881 18,881 

Capital reserves 119,043 119,043 

Retained earnings 526,931 498,807 

Other components of equity 1,586 1,148 

Total equity attributable to shareholders of GRENKE AG 666,441 637,879 

Additional equity components* 50,008 52,541 

Total equity 716,449 690,420 

Total liabilities and equity 4,181,504 3,971,452 

* Including an AT1 bond (hybrid capital), which represents an unsecured and subordinated bond of GRENKE AG that is reported 
as equity under IFRS. 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  

EURk  
Jan. 1, 2017 to  

Mar. 31, 2017 
Jan. 1, 2016 to  

Mar. 31, 2016 

 Earnings before taxes 36,221 30,289 

 
Non-cash items contained in earnings and reconciliation to  
cash flow from operating activities   

+  Depreciation and impairment 3,088 2,158 

– / + 
 

Profit / loss from the disposal of property, plant, and equipment and  
intangible assets 18 27 

– / + Net income from non-current financial assets 691 80 

– / + Other non-cash effective income / expenses 1,478 –1,517 

+ / – Increase / decrease in deferred liabilities, provisions, and pensions –2,349 –658 

– Additions to lease receivables –449,270 –372,951 

+ Payments by lessees 330,974 286,396 

+ Disposals / reclassifications of lease receivables at residual carrying amounts 59,534 51,789 

– Interest and similar income from leasing business –67,052 –61,486 

+ / – Decrease / increase in other receivables from lessees –15,761 –1,766 

+ / – Currency translation differences –1,835 14,630 

= Change in lease receivables –143,410 –83,388 

+ Addition to liabilities from refinancing 328,168 469,588 

– Payment of annuities to refinancers –289,865 –428,566 

– Disposal of liabilities from refinancing  –10,314 –7,882 

+ Expenses from interest on refinancing and on deposit business 9,894 11,384 

+ / – Currency translation differences 1,433 –7,661 

= Change in refinancing liabilities 39,316 36,863 

+ / – Increase / decrease in liabilities from deposit business 44,441 14,383 

– / + Increase / decrease in loans to franchisees –5,599 10,202 

 Changes in other assets / liabilities   

– / + Increase / decrease in other assets –12,529 –18,056 

+ / – Increase / decrease in deferred lease payments 31,233 –24,604 

+ / – Increase / decrease in other liabilities 344 –4,640 

= Cash flow from operating activities –7,057 –38,861 

continued on next page  
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

EURk  
Jan. 1, 2017 to  

Mar. 31, 2017 
Jan. 1, 2016 to  

Mar. 31, 2016 

– / + Income taxes paid / received –2,331 –1,886 

– Interest paid –803 –148 

+ Interest received 112 68 

= Net cash flow from operating activities –10,079 –40,827 

– 
Payments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment  
and intangible assets –3,086 –1,828 

– / + 
Payments / proceeds from acquisition of subsidiaries/associated entities  
and financial assets –291 1,215 

+ Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 66 15 

= Cash flow from investing activities –3,311 –598 

+ / – Borrowing / repayment of bank liabilities 13,298 251 

+ Proceeds from cash capital increase 0 0 

+ Net proceeds from hybrid capital 0 0 

– Interest payment on hybrid capital –4,125 –1,711 

– Dividend payments 0 0 

= Cash flow from financing activities 9,173 –1,460 

 Cash funds at beginning of period   

 Cash in hand and bank balances 156,896 186,453 

– Bank liabilities from overdrafts –131 –875 

= Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 156,765 185,578 

+ / – Change due to currency translation –90 140 

= Cash funds after currency translation 156,675 185,718 

 Cash funds at end of period   

 Cash in hand and bank balances 152,930 142,956 

– Bank liabilities from overdrafts –472 –123 

= Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 152,458 142,833 

 Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period (= total cash flow) –4,217 –42,885 

 Net cash flow from operating activities –10,079 –40,827 

+ Cash flow from investing activities –3,311 –598 

+ Cash flow from financing activities 9,173 –1,460 

= Total cash flow –4,217 –42,885 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  

EURk 

Share 

capital 

Capital  

reserves 

Retained  
earnings /  

Consoli-
dated net 

profit 
Hedging 
reserve 

Reserve for  
actuarial  

gains / losses 
Currency 

translation 

Total equity  
attributable to 

shareholders of 
GRENKE AG 

Additional 
equity  

components 
Total  

equity 

Equity as per 
Jan. 1, 2017 18,881 119,043 498,807 90 –1,556 2,614 637,879 52,541 690,420 

Total comprehensive 
income -- -- 28,148 –36 -- 474 28,586 684 29,270 

Dividend payment 
in 2017 for 2016 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Reversal of premium 
on hybrid capital -- -- –24 -- -- -- –24 24 -- 

Interest payment on 
hybrid capital (net) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- –3,235 –3,235 

Change in tax rate -- -- -- -- -- -- -- –6 –6 

Equity as per 
Mar. 31, 2017 18,881 119,043 526,931 54 –1,556 3,088 666,441 50,008 716,449 

Equity as per 
Jan. 1, 2016 18,859 116,491 419,068 –25 –1,405 6,895 559,883 30,771 590,654 

Total comprehensive 
income -- -- 22,094 –40 -- –1,995 20,059 431 20,490 

Dividend payment 
in 2016 for 2015 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Cost of issuance of 
hybrid capital -- -- –182 -- -- -- –182 -- –182 

Interest payment on 
hybrid capital (net) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- –1,197 –1,197 

Equity as per 
Mar. 31, 2016 18,859 116,491 440,980 –65 –1,405 4,900 579,760 30,005 609,765 
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Group Segment Reporting  

EURk Leasing segment Banking segment  Factoring segment Total segments Cons. effects Consolidated Group 

January to March 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 

Operating segment income 68,649 59,359 4,147 3,312 1,036 903 73,832 63,574 0 0 73,832 63,574 

Segment result 34,633 28,222 2,730 2,343 –95 –60 37,268 30,505 0 0 37,268 30,505 

Reconciliation to consoli-
dated financial statements             

Operating result           37,268 30,505 

Other financial income           –1,047 –216 

Taxes           7,389 7,764 

Net profit according to 
consolidated income 
statement           28,832 22,525 

As per Mar. 31  
(prev. year: Dec. 31)             

Segment assets 4,076,930 3,880,752 759,589 722,402 34,444 35,908 4,870,963 4,639,062 –726,662 –709,092 4,144,301 3,929,970 

Reconciliation to consoli-
dated financial statements             

Tax assets           37,203 41,482 

Total assets according to 
consolidated statement of 
financial position           4,181,504 3,971,452 

Segment liabilities 3,392,042 3,229,856 703,837 668,390 26,113 27,247 4,121,992 3,925,493 –726,662 –709,092 3,395,330 3,216,401 

Reconciliation to consoli-
dated financial statements             

Tax liabilities           69,725 64,631 

Liabilities according to 
consolidated statement of 
financial position           3,465,055 3,281,032 

Leasing 
The Leasing segment comprises all of the activities that are related to the Consolidated Group’s leasing business. The 

service offer encompasses the provision of financing to commercial lessees, rental, services, service and maintenance 

offerings for leased assets, as well as the disposal of used equipment. 

Banking 
The Banking segment comprises the activities of GRENKE BANK AG, which regards itself as a financing partner par-

ticularly to small- and medium-sized companies (SMEs). Additionally, GRENKE BANK AG cooperates with develop-

ment banks in providing financing to this clientele in the context of business start-ups. Furthermore, fixed-term deposits 

are offered via its internet presence. The bank’s business is focused primarily on German customers. 

Factoring 
The Factoring segment contains traditional factoring services focused on small-ticket factoring. Within non-recourse 

factoring, the segment offers both notification factoring, where the debtor is notified of the assignment of receivables, 

and non-notification factoring, where the debtor is not notified accordingly. The segment also offers collection services 

(recourse factoring) where the customer continues to bear the credit risk. 
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Accounting Policies  

This quarterly statement of GRENKE AG was prepared according to International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS), as applicable in the EU. The accounting policies applied for the annual financial statements as per  

December 31, 2016, continue to apply. An audit review was not conducted. 

Lease Receivables  

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Mar. 31, 2016 

Changes in lease receivables from current contracts  
(performing lease receivables)   

Balance at beginning of period 3,175,908 2,758,660 

+ Change during the period 166,440 86,381 

Lease receivables (current + non-current) from current contracts  
at end of period 3,342,348 2,845,041 

Changes in lease receivables from terminated contracts/contracts in arrears 
(non-performing lease receivables)   

Gross receivables at beginning of period 223,948 221,847 

+ Additions to gross receivables during the period 29,775 21,103 

– Disposals of gross receivables during the period 9,540 11,026 

Gross receivables at end of period 244,183 231,924 

Impairment at beginning of period 129,746 126,335 

+ Additions of accumulated impairment during the period 13,698 20,003 

– Disposals of accumulated impairment during the period* 10,592 13,893 

Impairments at end of period 132,852 132,445 

Carrying amount of non-performing lease receivables at beginning of period 94,202 95,512 

Carrying amount of non-performing lease receivables at end of period 111,331 99,479 

Lease receivables (carrying amount, current and non-current)  
at beginning of period 3,270,110 2,854,172 

Lease receivables (carrying amount, current and non-current)  
at end of period 3,453,679 2,944,520 

* Item contains exchange rate differences in the amount of EUR 145k (previous year: EUR 427k). 
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Financial Liabilities 

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Financial liabilities   

Current financial liabilities   

Asset-based 194,400 226,792 

Senior unsecured 605,237 724,236 

Committed development loans 39,719 45,604 

Liabilities from deposit business 235,137 228,125 

Other bank liabilities 16,463 2,824 

thereof current account liabilities 472 131 

Total current financial liabilities 1,090,956 1,227,581 

Non-current financial liabilities   

Asset-based 477,791 431,595 

Senior unsecured 1,367,532 1,194,928 

Committed development loans 88,777 78,988 

Liabilities from deposit business 226,394 188,963 

Total non-current financial liabilities 2,160,494 1,894,474 

Total financial liabilities 3,251,450 3,122,055 

Asset-Based Financial Liabilities  

Structured Entities  
The following consolidated structured entities were in place as per the reporting date: Opusalpha Purchaser II Limited, 

Kebnekaise Funding Limited, CORAL PURCHASING Limited, FCT "GK" COMPARTMENT "G2" (FCT GK 2), and FCT 

"GK" COMPARTMENT "G3" (FCT GK 3). All structured entities have been initiated as asset-backed commercial paper 

(ABCP) programmes. 

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Programme volume 735,000 735,000 

Utilisation 627,261 624,610 

Carrying amount 527,749 531,544 

thereof current 137,607 154,054 

thereof non-current 390,142 377,490 
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Sales of Receivables Agreements  

 Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Programme volume in local currency   

EURk 25,000 25,000 

GBPk 80,000 80,000 

PLNk 60,000 60,000 

CHFk 50,000 50,000 

Programme volume in EURk 179,452 178,602 

Utilisation in EURk 115,712 126,843 

Carrying amount in EURk 115,712 126,843 

thereof current 56,793 72,739 

thereof non-current 58,919 54,104 

 

Residual loans  
The residual loans serve in part to finance the residual amounts of lease contracts for which the payment instalments 

were sold in the context of the sale of receivables. 

 Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Carrying amount (EURk) 27,600 0 

Carrying amount (CHFk) 1,209 0 

Senior Unsecured Financial Liabilities  

The following table provides an overview of the carrying amounts of the individual categories of refinancing instruments: 

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Bonds 1,347,818 1,209,998 

thereof current 266,423 266,374 

thereof non-current 1,081,395 943,624 

Promissory notes 420,372 392,941 

thereof current 146,065 151,387 

thereof non-current 274,307 241,554 

Commercial paper 122,000 201,000 

Revolving credit facility 45,700 73,937 

thereof current 33,870 64,187 

thereof non-current 11,830 9,750 

Money market trading 24,971 31,692 

Accrued interest 11,908 9,596 
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The following table provides an overview of the refinancing volumes of the individual instruments: 

 Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

Bonds EURk 2,000,000 1,500,000 

Commercial paper EURk 500,000 500,000 

Revolving credit facility EURk 160,000 150,000 

Revolving credit facility PLNk 70,000 50,000 

Revolving credit facility CHFk 30,000 10,000 

Money market trading EURk 25,000 35,000 

Money market trading CHFk 10,000 10,000 

 

Bonds  
In the fiscal year to date, five new bonds were issued with a total volume of EUR 138,000k. No scheduled or unsched-

uled redemptions have occurred.  

Promissory Notes 
In the fiscal year to date, three new promissory notes were issued with a total volume of EUR 30,000k and CHF 

10,000k. Promissory notes with a volume of EUR 8,500k and CHF 3,810k were redeemed on schedule. 

Committed Development Loans  

The following table shows the carrying amounts of the utilised development loans at various development banks. 

EURk Mar. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016 

NRW.Bank 57,331 51,771 

Thüringer Aufbaubank 10,606 11,068 

Investitionsbank Berlin 12,251 3,040 

LfA Förderbank Bayern 2,741 14,712 

Investitionsbank des Landes Brandenburg  3,681 3,691 

KfW 39,396 37,932 

Landeskreditbank Baden-Württemberg – Förderbank 2,423 2,310 

Accrued interest 67 68 

 

In the reporting period, new loans were issued totalling EUR 14,453k and loans with a total volume of EUR 10,287k 

were redeemed on schedule. 
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Acquisitions in Fiscal Year 2017 

Europa Leasing GmbH, Kieselbronn/Germany 

On January 1, 2017, GRENKE AG assumed control over Europa Leasing GmbH, Kieselbronn/Germany. The purchase 

agreement to acquire 100% of the shares and voting rights in the company was concluded on December 6, 2016. 

The business model of Europa Leasing GmbH, Kieselbronn/Germany, is similar to that of GRENKE AG. The company 

focusses on the sale of medical equipment in its core markets of Germany, Austria and Switzerland.  

GC Renting Malta Ltd., Sliema/Malta 

On March 31, 2017, GRENKE AG assumed control over GC Renting Malta Ltd., Sliema/Malta. The purchase agree-

ment to acquire 100 % of the shares and voting rights in the company was concluded on March 29, 2017. 

Prior to the acquisition, GC Renting Malta Ltd., Sliema/Malta, was active within GRENKE AG’s franchise system and 

specialised in the sale of small-ticket leases with a strong focus on IT and IT equipment.  

Contingent Liabilities  

GRENKE AG, as guarantor for individual franchise companies, provided financial guarantees of EUR 79.2 million (previous 

year as per December 31, 2016: EUR 77.3 million), which represents the maximum default risk. The actual utilisation of the 

guarantees by the guarantee recipients was lower and amounted to EUR 58.9 million (previous year as per December 31, 

2016: EUR 56.0 million). 
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CALENDAR OF EVENTS  
May 11, 2017 Annual General Meeting (Kongresshaus, Baden-Baden) 

July 28, 2017 Publication of Financial Report for the 2nd Quarter and Half-Year of 2017 

October 27, 2017 Publication of the Quarterly Statement for the 3rd Quarter and the First Nine Months of 2017 

 

 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION  
Renate Hauss 

Corporate Communications 

Tel: +49 7221 5007-204 

Fax: +49 7221 5007-4218 

Email:  investor@grenke.de 

 

 

 

Figures in this annual financial report are generally presented in thousands and millions of euro. Due to rounding, 

differences to the actual number in euro may occur in individual figures. Such differences are not of a material nature. 

For better readability, gender-specific differentiation was avoided, and the terms used refer equally to both genders. 

The report is published in German and as an English translation. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between 

the English and the German versions, the German original shall prevail. 



Phone +49 7221 5007-204 
Fax +49 7221 5007-4218 
E-mail investor@grenke.de

www.grenke-group.com

GRENKE AG 
Headquarters 
Neuer Markt 2 
76532 Baden-Baden 
Germany



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


